CHAPTER 309

No. 340, A.]

[Published June 24, 1953.

CHAPTER 309

AN ACT to amend 97.045 (3) (b) of the statutes, relating to vehicle permits for consumers' milk distributors.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

97.045 (3) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

97.045 (3) (b) Consumers' milk distributors without processing facilities in this state subject to license may obtain a permit for each vehicle used in the distribution of such milk upon payment of a fee of \$5. Such permit shall be prima facie evidence of ownership. It shall expire and become void on the July 31 next following the date of issue. The permit shall not be assigned or transferred.

Approved June 17, 1953.